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2017 26
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1

2 2.74 1.268
1 2.74 1.355

20 2.42 1.446
11 2.33 1.358
26 2.29 1.338
29 2.20 1.274
39 2.20 1.276
8 2.19 1.185

15 2.18 1.264
3 2.15 1.025
6 2.12 1.181

25 2.06 1.327
19 1.99 1.324
56 1.93 1.306
45 1.86 1.264
24 1.85 1.115
31 1.84 1.064
5 1.84 1.036

43 1.83 1.113
37 1.83 1.131
22 1.82 1.241
32 1.81 1.161
36 1.77 1.114
34 1.76 1.185
12 1.76 .931
35 1.75 1.104
27 1.75 1.165
60 1.74 1.254
10 1.73 .948
42 1.73 .993
7 1.72 1.007

33 1.71 1.117
58 1.69 1.089
28 1.68 1.110
9 1.68 .939

24 1.68 1.012

30 1.67 1.036
16 1.67 1.073
41 1.61 .969
13 1.61 .861

4 1.60 1.005
59 1.58 1.034
61 1.54 .987
14 1.52 .884
47 1.52 1.019
17 1.50 1.091
46 1.46 .925

38 1.42 .790
54 1.42 .881
57 1.42 .977

49 1.41 .848
59 1.41 .879
18 1.40 .800
48 1.39 .743
55 1.39 .844
50 1.39 .882
52 1.38 .913
44 1.36 .744
21 1.28 .690
51 1.18 .643

53 1.12 .528
 n=212 min=1 max=5



2

=.941 =.917 =.880 =.710 mean

60 .955 -.211 -.168 -.049 1.74 1.254

38 .915 -.192 -.131 -.030 1.82 1.241

45 .883 -.084 -.028 -.182 1.75 1.104

25 .802 -.255 .104 -.049 1.69 1.089

14 .747 -.194 .103 .062 1.52 .884

58 .708 -.048 -.096 .032 1.85 1.115

55 .643 .271 -.221 -.123 2.20 1.276

33 .637 -.088 .147 .189 1.86 1.264

39 .609 .196 .190 -.223 1.77 1.114

61 .591 -.026 -.128 .418 1.50 .973

47 .589 -.046 -.028 .283 1.54 .987

40 .520 -.043 .028 -.050 1.50 1.091

26 .506 .225 .063 .014 1.67 1.073

19 .500 .098 .053 .242 1.67 1.073

4 .480 .190 .273 -.093 1.83 1.131

42 .467 -.098 .317 .115 1.60 1.005

27 .454 .327 .245 -.067 1.67 1.036

30 .452 .195 .091 -.014 1.68 1.012

31 .445 .204 -.147 .207 1.68 1.110

12 .358 .301 -.094 .261 1.75 1.165

20 .315 -.057 .128 .163 2.74 1.355

1 -.130 .968 -.009 -.161 1.81 1.161

28 -.281 .834 -.069 .251 1.76 1.185

35 -.412 .804 .037 .189 2.42 1.446

36 -.156 .775 .116 -.140 1.84 1.064

37 .243 .760 -.010 -.114 1.71 1.117

23 .467 .638 .010 -.167 1.76 1.185

18 .282 .535 -.036 .142 2.18 1.264

34 -.122 .506 .202 .000 1.61 .969

16 .080 .475 .269 .009 1.73 .993

13 .207 .465 -.044 .158 2.29 1.338

29 -.275 .068 .730 .061 1.73 .948

15 -.015 .046 .661 .005 1.68 .939

6 .156 .027 .636 -.046 1.72 1.007

7 .186 .075 .498 .167 2.12 1.181

17 -.193 .313 .495 .160 2.19 1.185

9 .013 .011 .443 .339 2.15 1.025

8 .284 .064 .421 .036 1.84 1.036

10 .380 -.157 .414 .111 1.76 .931

3 -.104 .369 .384 .134 1.61 .861

5 .068 .235 .381 .262 1.83 1.113

32 .212 .198 .294 .036 2.20 1.274

56 -.156 -.090 .352 .580 2.74 1.268

2 -.095 -.020 .202 .465 1.99 1.324

22 .213 .355 -.150 .447 1.93 1.306

11 .122 .173 .059 .315 2.33 1.358
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3

5

1 4

2 4

3 3

1 3.167 .982

2 3.014 1.064

3 2.813 1.122

4 2.810 1.084

5 3.097 .999

6 3.104 .966

7 3.063 1.032

8 3.292 .981

9 2.653 1.124

10 2.241 1.088

11 3.148 .945

12 2.431 1.022

13 1.958 .996

14 2.535 1.158

15 1.975 .956

16 2.860 1.039

17 2.910 1.134

18 2.208 1.251

19 2.629 1.271

20 2.811 1.256

n=144 min=1max=4

3



4 5

5 3

4

5

1

2

3

5 3

137

13 .871 -.194 -.135 .030 .033 1.958 .996

12 .712 -.010 .136 .154 -.011 2.431 1.022

14 .625 .084 .005 .021 .084 2.535 1.158

11 .483 .137 .146 .162 -.124 3.148 .945

3 -.053 .810 -.041 -.145 -.026 2.813 1.122

2 -.019 .757 -.032 .084 .116 3.014 1.064

5 .091 .695 -.094 .005 .003 3.097 .999

1 -.204 .539 .239 .211 -.075 3.167 .982

8 -.040 -.132 .860 -.094 .136 3.292 .981

7 .020 .187 .643 -.028 .000 3.063 1.032

6 .186 .037 .571 -.123 .119 3.104 .966

10 .176 .122 -.257 .733 -.023 2.241 1.088

19 .178 -.087 .174 .548 -.103 2.629 1.271

20 -.082 -.050 .508 .538 -.065 2.811 1.256

15 -.296 -.222 -.189 .482 .053 1.975 .956

9 -.040 .052 -.316 .473 .226 2.653 1.124

17 -.063 .016 .116 .047 .857 2.910 1.134

16 .133 .088 .039 .056 .677 2.860 1.039

18 -.003 -.082 .097 -.236 .437 2.208 1.251

n=144 min=1max=4

4



129

132

6

1 2 2020

10 .681 .064 -.014 3.176 .863
8 .646 .047 -.029 3.459 .684
6 .625 -.217 .012 3.209 .867

7
.579 -.021 -.072 3.716 .572

9 .514 .162 .072 2.932 .926
18 .493 .183 -.043 3.048 .847
5 .454 -.090 .211 2.858 1.094
17 .448 .029 -.103 3.463 .705
15 -.155 .869 -.081 2.735 .953
14 .079 .608 -.026 2.608 .980
16 .153 .571 -.005 2.615 .892
12 .066 .539 .110 3.014 .868
19 -.053 .471 .128 2.748 .992
1 -.145 .084 .712 2.608 1.001
2 -.006 -.048 .598 3.047 1.045
4 -.058 .093 .490 3.143 .899
3 .209 -.050 .476 3.047 1.045

n=148

5

1

*** p<.001



1

2

3 30

5

8 55 90

4

25 30

5 415 317

.175 -.125 -.019

.404 ** .132 .468 **

.323 ** .136 .252 *

.150 .084 .042

.042 -.063 .156

.182 .086 -.108

.440 ** .371 ** .268

.228 .182 .100

.225 -.085 .084

-.050 .061 .030

* <.05 ** <.01
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